exemptions under IFRS 1 is provided in the Company’s report for the first quarter for the fiscal
year ending September 29, 2012.

In preparing its opening IFRS financial statements, the Company has adjusted amounts reported
previously in the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian
GAAP. The following reconciliations detail the transitional effect to IFRS:

i) Condensed statement of earnings and comprehensive income for the three months ended
July 2, 2011;

ii) Condensed statement of earnings and comprehensive income for nine months ended July 2,
2011; and

iii) Condensed statement of financial position as at July 2, 2011.

ROGERS SUGAR INC.   28
Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

18. First time adoption of the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
(continued):

a) IFRS 1 Application (continued):

i) Reconciliation of earnings and comprehensive income for the three months ended July 2,
2011:

Consolidated statement of earnings  Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS
  $ Notes $ $

Revenues 150,892  –  150,892
Cost of sales 139,383 b) c) (128) 139,255
Gross margin 11,509  128 11,637

Administration and selling expenses 4,463 c) d) (37) 4,426
Distribution expenses 2,150  –  2,150
Depreciation and amortization  188 d) (188) –
 6,801  (225) 6,576
Results from operating activities 4,708  353 5,061

Finance income –  e) – –
Finance costs 3,495 e) – 3,495
Net finance costs 3,495  –  3,495
Earnings before income taxes  1,213  353 1,566

Income tax expense 307 f) 10 317

Net earnings 906  343 1,249
Net earnings per share:

Basic 0.01  0.00 0.01
Diluted 0.01  0.00 0.01

Consolidated statement of comprehensive

income
Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

  $ Notes $ $

Net earnings  906 343 1,249

Other comprehensive income –   –  –

Comprehensive income for the period 906 343 1,249

ROGERS SUGAR INC.   29
Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

18. First time adoption of the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
(continued):

a) IFRS 1 Application (continued):

ii) Reconciliation of earnings and comprehensive income for the nine months ended July 2,
2011:

Consolidated statement of earnings  Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

  $ Notes $ $

Revenues 451,748  –  451,748
Cost of sales 388,788 b) c) (382) 388,406
Gross margin 62,960  382 63,342

Administration and selling expenses 14,721 c) d) (111) 14,610
Distribution expenses 5,528  –  5,528
Depreciation and amortization  563 d) (563) –
 20,812  (674) 20,138
Results from operating activities 42,148  1,056 43,204

Finance income –  e) (1,322) (1,322)
Finance costs 8,193 e) 5,104 13,297
Net finance costs 8,193  3,782 11,975
Earnings before income taxes  33,955  (2,726) 31,229

Income tax expense  6,213 f) (307) 5,906

Net earnings 27,742  (2,419) 25,323
Net earnings per share

Basic 0.31  (0.02) 0.29
Diluted 0.31  (0.04) 0.27

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

  $ Notes $ $

Net earnings  27,742 (2,419) 25,323

Other items of comprehensive income  –   –  –

Comprehensive income for the period 27,742  (2,419) 25,323

ROGERS SUGAR INC.   30
Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

18. First time adoption of the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
(continued):

a) IFRS 1 Application (continued):

iii) Reconciliation of financial position as at July 2, 2011:

Consolidated statement of financial position Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

 $ Notes $ $
Assets
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 4,805   –   4,805
Trade and other receivables   60,020  –   60,020
Income taxes recoverable –   –   –
Inventories  100,398   –   100,398
Prepaid expenses 3,985   –   3,985
Deferred tax assets 3,041 f)  (3,041)  –
Derivative financial instruments   933   –   933

Total current assets 173,182   (3,041)  170,141

Non-current assets:

Property, plant and equipment  175,463 b)  5,685  181,148
Defined benefit pension plan assets   18,994 c)  (18,994)  –
Derivative financial instruments   –   –   –
Deferred tax assets –  f)  19,652  19,652
Intangible assets 735   –   735
Other assets  541   –   541
Goodwill 229,952   –   229,952

Total non-current assets 425,685   6,343  432,028
Total assets 598,867   3,302  602,169

Liabilities
Current liabilities:

Revolving credit facility   80,000 d)  (70,000)   10,000
Trade and other payables   44,000 g)  (4,518)   39,482
Income tax payable –  g)  4,518  4,518
Derivative financial instruments   10,330   –   10,330
Current finance lease obligations  89   –   89

Total current liabilities 134,419   (70,000)   64,419

ROGERS SUGAR INC.   31
Notes to unaudited condensed consolidated interim financial statements
(In thousands of dollars except as noted and amounts per share)

18. First time adoption of the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)

(continued):

a) IFRS 1 Application (continued):

iii) Reconciliation of financial position as at July 2, 2011 (continued):

Consolidated statement of financial position
(continued)

Canadian GAAP Adjustments IFRS

 $ Notes $ $
Non-current liabilities:

Revolving credit facility   –   d)  70,000 70,000
Employee benefits  29,138  c)  18,540 47,678
Provisions –   b)  4,344 4,344
Derivative financial instruments   7,567  e)  –  7,567
Finance lease obligations   144   –  144
Convertible unsecured subordinated debentures   124,957   –  124,957
Deferred tax liabilities 20,684  f)  7,059 27,743

Total non-current liabilities 182,490   99,943 282,433
Total liabilities 316,909   29,943 346,852

Shareholders' equity

Share capital   90,655  h)  14,863 105,518

Contributed surplus 204,677  i)  (770) 203,907

Deficit (13,374)  j)  (40,734) (54,108)

Total shareholders’ equity  281,958   (26,641) 255,317

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity  598,867   3,302  602,169

b)  Property, plant and equipment and provisions:

IFRS provides more specific guidance than Canadian GAAP on the capitalization and
componentization of property, plant and equipment. Specifically, IAS 16, Property, plant and
equipment, requires that each part of an identifiable item of property, plant and equipment with a
cost that is significant in relation to the total cost of the item shall be capitalized and depreciated
separately.

Certain element of costs capitalized in property, plant and equipment under Canadian GAAP did
not meet the definition of an element of costs capitalized under IFRS.